
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 12th January, 2022 
6.30 pm 

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

Scrutiny Committee DATE - 12-01-22 Page 2 of 4 

 

 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, BURNLEY 
TOWN HALL 
 

Wednesday, 12th January, 2022 at 6.30 
pm 

 
This agenda gives notice of items to be considered in private as required by 
Regulations (4) and (5) of The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012. 
 
Members are reminded that if they have detailed questions on individual 
reports, they are advised to contact the report authors in advance of the 
meeting. 
 
Members of the public may ask a question, make a statement, or present a 
petition relating to any agenda item or any matter falling within the remit of the 
committee. 
 
Notice in writing of the subject matter must be given to the Head of Legal & 
Democracy by 5.00pm on the day before the meeting.  .  Forms can be 
obtained for this purpose from the reception desk at Burnley Town Hall, 
Manchester Road or at the Contact Centre, Parker Lane, Burnley or from the 
web at: 
http://burnley.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13234 . You 
can also register to speak via the online agenda.  Requests will be dealt with in 
the order in which they are received. 
 
Due to Public Health guidance on social distancing there is a limited capacity 
for members of the public to attend meetings.  You are advised to contact 
democracy@burnley.gov.uk in advance of the meeting. 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

1) Apologies   

 To receive any apologies for absence.  

2) Minutes  5 - 12 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting.   

3) Additional Items of Business   

 To determine whether there are any additional items of business which, 
by reason of special circumstances, the Chair decides should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

 

http://burnley.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13234
mailto:democracy@burnley.gov.uk


 

Scrutiny Committee DATE - 12-01-22 Page 3 of 4 

4) Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of interest from Members relating to any item 
on the agenda, in accordance with the provisions of the Code of Conduct 
and/or indicate if S106 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 
applies to them. 
 

 

5) Exclusion of the Public   

 To determine during which items, if any, the public are to be excluded 
from the meeting. 
 

 

6) Public Question Time   

 To consider questions, statements or petitions from Members of the 
Public. 
 

 

PUBLIC ITEMS 
 

 

7) Notice of Key Decisions and Private Meetings  13 - 22 

 To consider the list of future Key Decisions. 
 

 

8) Selective Licensing  23 - 222 

 To consider the consultation results for selective licensing in Burnley with 
Healey Wood and Leyland Road areas and submission to the Secretary 
of State for confirmation. 
 

 

9) Health and Safety Intervention Plan  223 - 244 

 To consider the Health and Safety Intervention Plan. 
 

 

10) Food Safety Delivery Plan  245 - 268 

 To consider the Food Safety Delivery Plan. 
 

 

11) Land at Rakehead Recreation Ground  269 - 272 

 To consider the lease of land at Rakehead Recreation ground. 
 

 

12) Land at Tabor Street  273 - 276 

 To consider the disposal of land at Tabor Street. 
 

 

13) Scrutiny Review Groups   

 To receive an update on the work of any active Scrutiny Review Groups. 
 

 

14) Work Programme 2021/22  277 - 280 

 To consider any amendments to the Work Programme for 2021/22. 
 

 



 

Scrutiny Committee DATE - 12-01-22 Page 4 of 4 

15) Exclusion of the Public   

 To consider the exclusion of the public from the meeting before 
discussion takes place on the following items of business, on the grounds 
that in view of the nature of the items for consideration, there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information within the meaning of 
Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12a of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

PRIVATE ITEMS 
 

 

16)   Levelling Up Fund  
 

281 - 288 

 To consider the delivery of the Levelling Up Fund (LUF) Programme.  
 

 

 Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information)  
 

 

17)   Land at Kinross Street  
 

289 - 292 

 To consider the disposal of land at Kinross Street. 
 

 

 Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information)  
 
 

 

MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEE  
 

 

Councillor Howard Baker (Chair) 
Councillor Ann Royle (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Gordon Birtwistle 
Councillor Charlie Briggs 
Councillor Paul Campbell 
Councillor Saeed Chaudhary 
Councillor Tom Commis 
Councillor Scott Cunliffe 
Councillor Dale Ferrier 
 

Councillor Alan Hosker 
Councillor Martyn Hurt 
Councillor Mohammed Ishtiaq 
Councillor Arif Khan 
Councillor Shbana Khan 
Councillor Gordon Lishman 
Councillor Sehrish Lone 
Councillor Cosima Towneley 

 
PUBLISHED Tuesday, 4 January 2022 
 
 



 

 
Scrutiny Committee 25/11/2021  Page 1 of 8 
 

 

 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
BURNLEY TOWN HALL 
 
Thursday, 25th November, 2021 at 6.30 pm 
 

 
 

PRESENT  
 

 

MEMBERS  

 Councillors H Baker (Chair), A Royle (Vice-Chair), G Birtwistle, C Briggs, 
T Commis, S Cunliffe, D Ferrier, A Hosker, M Hurt, A Khan, G Lishman and 
S Lone 

 
OFFICERS   
 Lukman Patel  Chief Operating Officer 
 Rob Dobson  Head of  Policy and Engagement 
 Howard Hamilton-Smith  Head of Finance and Property 
 Paul Gatrell  Head of Housing & Development Control 
 Eric Dickinson  Democracy Officer 
 Chris Gay  Governance Manager 
 John Clucas  Licensing and Compliance Officer 

 
IN ATTENDANCE 
    
Councillor John Harbour- Executive Member for Housing and Development Control 
Councillor Margaret Lishman- Executive Member for Health and Well Being 
Simon Miller- Operations Director, Liberata 
 
   
   
 

46. Apologies  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Shbana Khan and Cosima Towneley. 
 

47. Minutes  

 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 21ST October 2021 were approved as a correct 
record. 
 

48. Additional Items of Business  

 
There were no additional items of business, but it was agreed to move Item 13 Gambling 
Act 2005 Policy to become item 7 a) to follow Item 7 on the agenda.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

 
Scrutiny Committee 25/11/2021  Page 2 of 8 
 

 

49. Declarations of Interest  

 
Councillors Howard Baker, Sehrish Lone, and Arif Khan declared a Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interest as landlords in Item 16 Homelessness Update. 
 

50. Notice of Key Decisions and Private Meetings  

 
Eric Dickinson reported on the current 28-day Notice of Key Decisions and Private 
Meetings which was published on 2nd November 2021. 
He highlighted that the following items for December 2021 had now slipped to  January 
2022; 
Residential Extensions SPD 
Sale of Land at Holme Road 
Revised Housing Renewal Policy 
Health and Safety Intervention Plan 2021-22 
Food (Official) Controls Delivery Plan 2021-22 
 
IT WAS AGREED 
That the report be noted 
 

51. Gambling Act 2005 Policy - January 2022 to December 2024  

 
John Clucas reported on a draft Gambling Policy Statement from January 2022 to 
December 2024, to comply with the 3 year review required by the Gambling Act 2005. 
 
He indicated that following formal consultation in the Summer of 2021, the  Licensing 
Committee had agreed the draft Policy Statement at its last meeting on 10 November 2021, 
and that the Draft Policy would be reported to 1 December 2021 Executive and then to 8 
December 2021 Full Council. 
 
Members made the following points; 
 
-Does the Council have the right to inspect gambling premises and ensure that a duty of 
care to customers was being applied 
John Clucas confirmed the Council`s powers to inspect to make sure gambling 
establishments are run properly, that a
[...]
on in the 
following areas: 
Burnley Wood with Healey Wood 
The Leyland Road Area 

 
2. To consider further selective licensing designation areas in Burnley Wood with Healey 

Wood and the Leyland Road area for the reasons set out in the Statement of Case 
(Appendix A), along with the fee structure, budget implications and licence conditions. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

3. That the Executive approves the areas detailed in plans A and B and Street lists A and B 
as selective licensing areas for a maximum period of 5 years for the reasons detailed in 
Appendix A, Burnley Borough Council’s Statement of Case for Selective Licensing Areas. 
 

 
4. That the Executive  approves the making and submission of an application to the Secretary 

of State for the confirmation of the Burnley Wood with Healey Wood and Leyland Road 
selective licensing designation areas. 
 

5. That the Executive approve the Fee Structure and Charging Policy in Appendix B to this 
report. 
 

6. That the Executive approves the Licensing Conditions detailed in Appendix C to this report. 
 

7. That the Executive recommends to Full Council the approval of the financial implications 
detailed in this report and creates a budget of £148,090 for 2022/23 which will be recovered 
through the fee income. 

 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 8



http://sharepoint/CEO/Democracy/Executive/110219/Selective Licensing.docx 

 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 

8. The Council have satisfied the statutory tests in Section 80 of the Housing Act 2004, in 
relation to the conditions required to designate an area for selective licensing in that;              
the proposed designation areas are suffering from low housing demand. 
 

9.  Making a designation will when combined with other measures taken in the area by the 
local authority or by other persons together with the local authority, contribute to the 
improvement of the social, environmental and economic conditions in the area. 
 

10. Although improvements have been m
[...]
agricultural premises. 

 
5. The approach to health and safety regulation changed significantly in 2013, following the 

Red Tape Challenge on health and safety. The changes resulted in the National Local 

Page 223

Agenda Item 9



 

D:\Burnley\Data\AgendaItemDocs\3\4\4\AI00019443\$mlbx0kof.docx 

Authority Enforcement Code for Health and Safety which is designed to ensure that LA 
health and safety regulators take a more consistent and proportionate approach to their 
regulatory interventions. Responsibility for managing health and safety risks lies with the 
businesses who create the risk, however, health and safety regulators an important role 
in ensuring the effective and proportionate management of risks, supporting business, 
protecting their communities and contributing to the wider public health agenda. 
 
Interventions carried out in 2020/2021 - Coronavirus pandemic 
 
The COVID19 pandemic in 2022/21 dominated Environmental Health and Licensing 
activity. Officers in all teams worked hard to support and advise businesses in the 
borough on the `working safely` guidance. Since the start of the pandemic Environmental 
Health & Licensing officers along with covid officer colleagues have carried out over 
2,300 interventions with businesses in Burnley.  This includes; visits, inspections, advice, 
guidance updates with specific emails, letters and telephone calls. Officers have dealt 
with hundreds of requests for advice from businesses and the public on The Health 
Protection (Coronavirus Restrictions) Regulations, in addition to working with Public 
Health England and Lancashire Health Protection colleagues to investigate and manage 
workplace outbreaks. Burnley Council also worked with the HSE to deliver `Spot Checks` 
on businesses throughout the Borough to check compliance with working safely 
guidance.   
 
Recovery plans are now in place and as we approach the end of 2021 we are preparing  
to get back to `business as usual` and to start to pick up interventions listed as national 
priorities such as; falls from heights and violence in the workplace.   
 
The 2021 LAC 67-2 guidance for Local Authorities on Interventions provides enforcement 
targeting advice based on a philosophy of using local and national intelligence to identify 
issues of greatest priority and possible poor performance. This approach remains just as 
valid during the current Coronavirus pandemic. Although there have been significant 
recent scientific developments, it is still unclear as to when enforcement priorities can 
revert completely back to business as usual.   
 
The HSE recognises the need for LAs to prioritise regulatory resources and where 
appropriate, shift the focus to Coronavirus related health and safety activities. They 
recommend LAs continue raising awareness of suitable workplace Coronavirus controls, 
engaging with and following up those duty holders failing to take appropriate Coronavirus 
related measures in the workplace. In addition to dealing with pandemic related issues it 
is important for LAs to remain focussed on also ensuring that ‘traditional’ workplace 
health and safety issues of major concern are not ignored, e.g. work related major or fatal 
injuries.   
 
This is a particular balance for the Council, considering the current national concerns of 
the rise in Coronavirus cases (known as the Omicron Variant). At the end of December 
2021, Local Authorities received an indication that further details in early 2022 may follow 
from the Secretary of State for the Department for Levelling up, Housing and 
Communities (DLUHC) on the potential regulatory services that could be re-prioritised by 
Council’s due to current national concerns of the rise in Omicron cases.   At this stage it 
is unknown as to whether the work outlined in the Health and Safety At Work Intervention 
Plan will be affected.  The Council will, however, continue to work with the relevant 
Government agencies on this, should this work be re
[...]
sation of Covid response 
work, associated with outbreak management, contact tracing and community testing. 
The recovery plan for Food Safety was based on the requirements of the national 
Food Standards Agency Recovery Plan. During the response phase of the Pandemic 
the council had continued to prioritise the higher risk food businesses and to respond 
to all complaints/queries and inspect the new businesses, again in accordance with 
national guidance.  The return to ‘business as usual’ activities has enabled the Team 
to reintroduce a plan for all food risk inspections to be resumed and are programmed 
into our inspection program for 2021/2022. 
 
The Recovery plan also involves clearing a backlog of lower risk inspections that 
were incurred in 2019/20, in accordance with the prioritisation of the ‘1st wave Covid 
response’. The Council are in the process of responding to these inspections. 
 
In April 2020 to March 2021, we completed 49 inspections and we had 154 inspection 
visits that were overdue. 
 
In line with FSA guidance and controlling the spread of Covid19, from 01/04/20 
to 05/11/21 we have: 
 

 completed 61 higher risk-rated inspections.   

 completed 136 New Inspections.  

 Responded to 803 service requests for food.  
 

In 2020/21 the number of broadly compliant premises across the Borough was 
98% and continues to be 98%. This is a key performance measure used within 
the service 

  
7. Residual Covid Activity 

 
Officers continue to be involved with work relating to Covid 19, this includes: 
 

 Outbreak management in workplace settings  

 Test & Trace Support to Liberata in both the management and daily delivery of 
services. 

 Collation and referral of data to Calico 
 
At the end of December 2021, Local Authorities received an indication that further 
details in early 2022 may follow from the Secretary of State for the Department for 
Levelling up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) on the potential regulatory services 
that could be r
[...]
ces PPDS food is required to label it with the name of the food and a 
full ingredients list, with allergenic ingredients emphasised within the list.   

Businesses need to check if their products require PPDS labelling and what they need to do to 
comply with the law. 

As a Food team we all need to be familiar with these requirements and have been allocated 
funds from central government to carry out training for each officer in the team. I f we observe 
any issues at our food businesses we need to inform Lancashire CC Trading Standards who are 
responsible for enforcing the legislation. 

 
 

 

Page 267



This page is intentionally left blank



ITEM NO  

 

D:\Burnley\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\6\4\AI00019467\$ezispj0k.docx 

REPORT TO THE EXECUTIVE 

 
 

 

DATE 19th January 2022 

PORTFOLIO Resources  

REPORT AUTHOR Margaret Rutherford 

TEL NO 01282 477305 

EMAIL mrutherford@burnley.gov.uk 

 
 
 

PROPOSED LEASE OF PART OF RAKEHEAD RECREATION GROUND 
 FOR TEMPORARY CAR PARKING 

 

PURPOSE 

 
1. To seek approval to lease part of Rakehead Recreation Ground, shown edged red on the 

attached plan, to East Lancashire Hospitals NHS Trust for use as a temporary car park. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
2. That the Executive authorises 

 
the Head of Finance & Property to agree terms with East Lancashire Hospitals NHS Trust 
for a three year lease of part of Rakehead Recreation Ground for use as a temporary 
staff car park in connection with development works at Burnley General Hospital; 
 
the Head of Legal & Democracy to complete all necessary legal documentation in 
connection with the lease, subject to the NHS Trust obtaining planning permission for its 
proposed use; 
 
the ringfencing of the rental income received from the NHS Trust to fund a programme of 
improvement works to be undertaken at Rakehead Recreation Ground at the end of the 
lease. 

 
 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 
3. The grant of the lease of part of Rakehead Recreation Ground for use as a te

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Scrutiny Committee 12/01/2022  Page 1 of 8 
 

 

 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MECHANICS THEATRE 
 
Wednesday, 12th January, 2022 at 6.30 pm 
 

 
 

PRESENT  
 

 

MEMBERS  

 Councillors H Baker (Chair), A Royle (Vice-Chair), G Birtwistle, S Chaudhary, 
T Commis, S Cunliffe, D Ferrier, M Hurt, M Ishtiaq, G Lishman, S Lone and 
C Towneley 

 
OFFICERS   
 Paul Gatrell  Head of Housing & Development Control 
 Kate Ingram  Strategic Head of Economy and Growth 
 Jayne Enright  Principal Environmental Health Officer - Food 

Safety 
 Clare Jackson  Housing Manager 
 Andrew Leah  Property Services Manager 
 Imelda Grady  Democracy Officer 

 
IN ATTENDANCE 
    
Councillors A Anwar, S Graham and M Lishman 
   
    
 
 
 

62. Apologies  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors C Briggs, P Campbell, A Hosker, A Khan and S 
Khan. 
 

63. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25th November 2021 were approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair. 
 

64. Declarations of Interest  

 



 

 
Scrutiny Committee 12/01/2022  Page 2 of 8 
 

Councillors Howard Baker, Sehrish Lone and Mohammed Ishtiaq declared personal and 
prejudicial interests in item 8 on the agenda – Selective Licensing.  They left the room and 
took no part in the debate or vote on the matter. 
 
Councillor Cosima Towneley declared a non-prejudicial interest in item 8 on the agenda.  
She remained in the room and voted on the matter. 
 
Councillor Martyn Hurt declared an Other non-prejudicial interest in item 18 on the agenda.  
He remained in the room and was able to vote on the matter. 
 

65. Exclusion of the Public  

 
That the public be exclude for the meeting before discussion takes place on items relating 
to minutes 76 and 77  in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, if the public 
were present there would be a disclosure to them of exempt information within the meaning 
of Paragraph 12 A of the Local Government Act 1972 relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information).  
 

66. Additional Item of Business  

 
The Chair agreed to take an additional item of business as a matter of urgency so that 
members could be informed of a decision of the Member Structures and Support Working 
Group (MSSWG) in respect of a proposed Executive/Scrutiny Protocol and that this could 
be implemented for the next meeting of the Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The Democracy Officer detailed the decision of the MSSWG which was 

 At least quarterly meetings, potentially each cycle, to take place between 
Scrutiny (Chair and Vice), Executive (Leader and Deputy Leader) and 
Officers (Monitoring Officer/CEO) to discuss relevant upcoming decisions 
and issues. 

 

 That Scrutiny Members provide Questions on Scrutiny agenda items to 
Officers, copied to Executive Members, before the meeting to aid informed 
discussion at Scrutiny Committee 

 

 To have a Scrutiny Pre-Meeting with the Chair and Vice Chair and relevant 
Officers to allow any issues to be discussed and aid preparation under the 
no surprises approach 

 

 That the proposed pilots be implemented over the next 6 months relating 
to the Scrutiny-Executive protocol 

 
She sought members views on the timescales for submission of members questions and 
how responses should be reported back to members. 
 
IT WAS AGREED 
 

1. That members submit questions in relation to items on the scrutiny agenda by 12 
noon on the Monday before the meeting` and  

2. That the responses be circulated to all members prior to the meeting. 



 

 
Scrutiny Committee 12/01/2022  Page 3 of 8 
 

 
 

67. Notice of Key Decisions and Private Meetings  

 
The report was noted. 
 
Councillor Baker vacated the Chair in favour of Councillor Royle 

68. Selective Licensing  

 
The Private Housing Sector Manager reported on the results of the selective licensing 
consultation in Burnley Wood with Healey Wood and The Leyland Road Area and asked 
members to consider further selective licensing designation areas in Burnley Wood with 
Healey Wood and the Leyland Road area for the reasons set out in the Statement of Case 
(appendix A) along with the fee structure, budget implications and licence conditions. 
 
Copies of the petition that had been received against the proposals was circulated to all 
members. 
 
Members made the following comments and observations 

 Little acknowledgement that good landlords can get bad tenants 

 Problems experienced in the social housing sector is not reflected in legislation 

 There needs to be equitable treatment of landlords across the borough following 
complaints made by a tenant  

 Selective licensing does improve housing in an area but doesn’t address the poor 
conditions in some social housing  

 Who bears the cost regarding p210 item 9 regarding the inventory  

 What was the prospect of expansion of selective licensing into other areas 

 Page 35 S2.3 in respect of tribunals there is no mention of tenants that are in rent 
arrears 

 Page 39 s3.7 – with regards to fuel poverty were there any plans to extend this out to 
rural areas and how would houses in conservation areas be affected 
 
 

The Officer responded as follows 

 It was acknowledged that there were bad tenants and this was taken into 
consideration before any enforcement action was taken 

 Any registered social housing is subject to legislation regarding housing conditions 
and if work not done would be inspected in the same way as the private rented 
sector 

 Legislation was applied consistently across the borough with regard to housing 
conditions, enforcement was a last resort unless there was a  significant risk of harm.  
Failure to comply during informal action can then result in enforcement notices such 
as improvement notices being served which if breached can lead to the service of 
civil penalties. 

 Any landlord could do an inventory but if done by another agency then  the landlord 
or managing agent would bear the costs 

 Selective licensing areas were monitored annually and interim reports produced, 
other areas of the borough can be looked at but they must meet the criteria to be 
considered for selective licensing 



 

 
Scrutiny Committee 12/01/2022  Page 4 of 8 
 

 With regard to Rent Repayment Orders the local authority can only take action if the 
tenant receives housing benefit. If the tenant does not receive housing benefit they 
have the option to pursue a Rent Repayment Order as an individual tenant. 
 

 There was a separate project on energy efficiency standards which included rural 
areas, if properties were owner/occupied they were directed to cosy homes, houses 
in conservation areas could apply for exemption if the cost of improvements was 
prohibitive or over a certain amount of money. 
 

IT WAS AGREED 
 
That the report be recommended to the Executive for approval. 
 
Councillor Baker in the Chair 

69. Health and Safety Intervention Plan  

 
The Principal Environmental Health Officer presented the annual update for the Health and 
Safety Intervention Plan 2021/22 and outlined the health and safety regulation duties 
undertaken by Burnley’s Health and Safety Team.   
 
During the COVID pandemic in 2020/21 the team had carried out over 2,300 interventions 
with businesses in Burnley and worked with the Health and Safety Executive (HSE) to 
deliver spot checks on businesses throughout the borough. 
 
She informed members of the current national concerns of the rise in coronavirus cases 
linked to the omicron variant and details from the Government on potential regulatory 
services that could be re-prioritised, but that at this stage it was unknown if this would affect 
the work outlined in the Health and Safety at Work Intervention Plan.  The Team would 
continue to work with the relevant Government agencies on this. 
 
Members made the following comments and observations 

 The lack of enforcement for not wearing masks in supermarkets 
 
The Officer responded that this enforcement sat with the police and not environmental 
health.  The Council could only ensure adequate signage was displayed regarding this 
matter. 
 
IT WAS AGREED 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

70. Food Safety Delivery Plan  

 
The Principal Environmental Health Officer presented the annual update for the Food 
Safety Delivery Plan 2021/22 and highlighted some of the work carried out to date. 
 
She highlighted the unprecedented period during the Covid19 pandemic which placed 
significant additional duties on the team.  Since restrictions had been removed the Council’s 
Environmental Health and Licensing team had set out a recovery plan for business-as-
usual functions and this had enabled the team to reintroduce a plan for all food risk 



 

 
Scrutiny Committee 12/01/2022  Page 5 of 8 
 

inspections.  The recovery plan also included the clearing of the backlog of lower risk 
inspections incurred during 2019/20. 
 
In line with FSA guidance the team had completed 61 higher risk-rated inspections, 
completed 136 new inspections and responded to 803 service requests for food. 
 
The team also continued to work on residual Covid activity including outbreak management 
in workplace settings., test and trace support to Liberata and collation and referral of data to 
Calico. 
 
She informed members of the current national concerns of the rise in coronavirus case 
linked to the omicron variant and details from the Government on potential regulatory 
services that could be re-prioritised, but that at this stage it was unknown if this would affect 
the work outlined in the Health and Safety at Work Intervention Plan.  The Team would 
continue to work with the relevant Government agencies on this. 
 
Members made the following comments and observations 

 Had there been a trickle of new food businesses set up since the pandemic? 

 Concern over the category A premises with a poor rating 

 Premises requesting a second visit to improve their rating, are they downgraded 
deliberately to encourage compliance? 

 Are new businesses seen before they begin trading? 

 Are food hygiene rating displays mandatory? 

 Concerns regarding care homes closures and loss of staff resulting in the elderly 
being vulnerable to poor food standards, leading to malnutrition especially those with 
dementia,  

 Could social media be used to alert businesses of due inspections so that they 
become compliant 

 With the budget coming up should an extra member of staff in environmental health 
be considered to help with the case loads and be more cost effective than using 
consultants? 

 

The Officer responded as follows 
 

 There was a large number is businesses that had opened during the pandemic and 
there was currently a backlog of 45 inspections 

 The category A premises with the poor rating had since ceased trading 

 New businesses requesting second visits need ratings in order to trade, for example 
`Just Eat` won’t accept premises below a certain rating 

 New businesses have to register 28 days before trading and a self-assessment form 
is sent out which it triaged and prioritised if there were concerns  

 Displaying food hygiene rating signs is mandatory in Scotland, Wales and Ireland but 
not yet in England.  It was proposed to be introduced but has slipped back during 
COVID .  The enforcement of this would fall under trading standards 

 Care homes fall under a high priority category but some aspects raised by members 
are not covered.  There is a key indicator related to the weight loss of residents 

 Social media is used and emails were sent out in December to inform business that 
the team were working to a business-as-usual schedule.  There could be scope to 
work with the Council`s graphics and communications unit 

 Extra staff would be welcome but environmental health fall with the Council`s 
contract with Liberata.  The consultants used are long standing and provide a good 



 

 
Scrutiny Committee 12/01/2022  Page 6 of 8 
 

service.  An apprentice has been employed under the government funded scheme 
and was most useful. 

 
 
IT WAS AGREED 
 
That the report be noted.   
 

  
 

71. Land at Rakehead Recreation Ground  

 
Members considered a report which sought Executive approval of the lease of part of 
Rakehead Recreation Ground to the East Lancashire Hospitals NHS Trust for use as a 
temporary car park. 
 
Members had concerns of a car park next to a play area and asked that an air quality 
assessment be carried out throughout the 3-year period to ensure safe and legal limits were 
maintained. 
 
Another member said that this had to be balanced against the risk of not getting the extra 
care facilities for the residents of the borough.  
 
Members also asked what the permeable substrate would be and the officer said he would 
get back to the member on this. 
 
IT WAS AGREED 
 
That the recommendations to the Executive be endorsed. 
 

72. Land at Tabor Street  

 
Members considered a report which sought Executive approval for the sale of land off 
Tabor Street for use in connection with the neighbouring primary school. 
 
Members made the following comments 

 Was community use not precluded from school land? 

 Concern of loss of land for public use 

 Sale should include a covenant that its use should be kept as recreational space if 
sold on 

The Officer responded that the land could be used for supervised community use and that 
the development would transfer to Lancashire County Council and not the school itself and 
reasonable request could be considered. 
 
IT WAS AGREED 
 
That the reported be noted. 
 
Councillor Baker vacated the Chair in favour of Councillor Royle 
 



 

 
Scrutiny Committee 12/01/2022  Page 7 of 8 
 

73. Scrutiny Review Groups  

 
The Vice Chair updated members on the Housing Review Group and the outcome of a 
meeting with Calico.  Calcio had set out a programme of works that were scheduled to be 
carried out over the next twelve months including installation of new boilers, bathrooms, 
kitchens, damp proof courses and roofing repairs.  The review group had agreed that whilst 
this was positive news they would continue to monitor progress on a six monthly basis. 
 
Members commented that it was the quality of work that was important and that the 
programme of work was inadequate for the number of properties that were in Calico 
ownership. 
 
IT WAS AGREED 
 
That the update be noted. 
 
Councillor Baker in the Chair 
 

74. Work Programme 2021/22  

 
The work programme was noted. 
 

75. Exclusion of the Public  

 
Members determined to exclude the public form the meeting before discussion took place 
on the items of business relating to the Levellling Up Fund and Land at Kinross Street on 
the grounds that in view of the nature of the business to be transacted if the public were 
present there would be a disclosure to them of exempt information within the meaning of 
Part VA of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

76. Levelling Up Fund  

 
The Strategic Head of Economy and Growth reported on the Levelling Up fund and the 
UCLAN expansion programme which included the construction of new teaching and student 
facilities , public realm works and site preparation for future phases.  A report was being 
recommended to the Executive for approval to facilitate this work in a timely manner. 
 
She said that as part of the report the Chair of Scrutiny was being asked to waive call-in on 
this matter. 
 
The Chair expressed concern about the number of requests he was receiving for waiving 
call-in but felt it was justified on this occasion.  He asked members if they had any 
objections to the waiver of call-in and members did not. 
 
Members stressed the need for the iconic building in the Weavers Triangle to be retained. 
They also asked what would be the added value for the wider community.   
 
The Officer responded that the building would be retained and the wider community would 
benefit from the higher education provision and the economic benefits that would be 
incurred from this 



 

 
Scrutiny Committee 12/01/2022  Page 8 of 8 
 

 
IT WAS AGREED 
 
That Chair’s agreement to waive call-in be noted and the report be recommended to the 
Executive.  
 

77. Land at Kinross Street  

 
 Consideration was given to a report which sought the sale of land at Kinross Street, 
Burnley to Calico Homes. 
 
Members made the following comments 

 The cost of running an air to water-air source, in light of the current soaring energy 
cost and whether tenants would be able to meet these costs 

 Explore an agreement in the land sale that energy bills should be no more than 20% 
of the national average 

 Calico should look to invest in its existing stock before building new houses 

 Against the loss of green space where other sites were more suited to development 

 Scrutiny could call-in the decision 
 
The officer responded that there was a need for more high quality affordable housing in the 
borough and it is important that Calico build new stock to meet this need. By growing their 
stock holding Calico are potentially in a stronger position to provide investment for their 
existing stock. 
He agreed to provide more information on heat pumps and energy usage. 
 
The Democracy Officer reminded members of the criteria to be met in order for a call-in to 
be accepted. 
 
IT WAS AGREED 
 
That the report be noted  
 
 


